If the occurrence of the PJM Transition did not occur by ninety (90) days after such date, such failure would not be 
considered a default under the EDF Transition Agreement, provided that the Company provide supplemental credit 
support in the amount of one million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000) to EDF within five (5) business days 
after receipt of notice from EDF.  Pursuant to the EDF Transition Agreement, EDF discounted the Company’s payoff 
amount by $4,000,000 (the “Discount”).  As consideration for the Discount, the Company will pay or cause to be paid

[...]

of the two promissory notes totaled $618,800 representing the amount due to the Company by HPL at the time that 
Mr. Leibman and Mr. O’Leary sold their partnership interest in HPL (see Note 20). The promissory notes have a 
maturity date of June 1, 2026, and bear an interest rate of 5% per annum based on a three hundred sixty-five (365) day 
year.  

During the three months ended March 31, 2025, interest income accrued from the related party promissory notes in 
the amount of $7,629. 

As of March 31, 2025, and December 31, 2024, promissory notes receivable from Mr. Leibman and Mr.

[...]

amount of the two promissory notes totaled $618,800 representing the amount due to the Company by HPL at the time 
that Mr. Leibman and Mr. O’Leary sold their partnership interest in HPL (see Note 20). The promissory notes have a 
maturity date of June 1, 2026, and bear an interest rate of 5% per annum based on a three hundred sixty-five (365) day 
year.  During the three months ended March 31, 2025, interest income accrued from the related party promissory notes 
in the amount of $7,629. As of March 31, 2025, and December 31, 2024, promissory notes receivable from Mr. 
Leibman and Mr. O’Leary is the amount of $618,800 and $618,800, respectively, are included in the related party